# BEFORE THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268–0001

REMOVAL FROM THE COMPETITIVE PRODUCT LIST USPS RETAIL GROUND

Docket No. MC2022-81

COMPETITIVE CLASSIFICATION CHANGES

Docket No. MC2022-82

# USPS NOTICE OF REVISED EFFECTIVE DATE, PURSUANT TO GOVERNORS' DECISION 22-4 (August 16, 2022)

The United States Postal Service hereby provides notice that the Governors of

the United States Postal Service have determined, via Governors' Decision 22-4, to

amend Governors' Decision 22-2 for the sole purpose of setting a new effective date.

The classifications that are the subject of the instant dockets shall now be effective at

such time in calendar year 2023 as management considers appropriate. Management

shall provide public notice of the effective date at least thirty (30) days in advance.

Governors' Decision 22-4 is attached to this pleading, and the Governors'

Decision and record of proceedings will be published in the Federal Register in

accordance with 39 U.S.C. § 3632(b)(2).

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

By its attorney:

Elizabeth A. Reed

475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW Washington, D.C. 20260 (202) 268-3179 <u>Elizabeth.A.Reed@usps.gov</u> August 16, 2022

## DECISION OF THE GOVERNORS OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ON CHANGES IN CLASSIFICATIONS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY FOR COMPETITIVE PRODUCTS (GOVERNORS' DECISION NO. 22-4)

August 9, 2022

#### STATEMENT OF EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

On June 22, 2022, in Governors' Decision No. 22-2, we established changes in classifications of general applicability to simplify and streamline the Postal Service's ground competitive package offerings under one product. We directed that those changes take effect at 12:01 AM on January 8, 2023. We now amend that Decision for the sole purpose of setting a new effective date for those changes.

#### ORDER

The changes in classes set forth in Governors' Decision 22-2 shall be effective at such time in calendar year 2023 as management considers appropriate. Management shall provide public notice of the effective date at least thirty (30) days in advance. We direct the Secretary to have this decision published in the *Federal Register* in accordance with 39 U.S.C. § 3632(b)(2) and direct management to file with the Postal Regulatory Commission appropriate notice of this change.

By The Governors:

Roman Martinez IV Chairman, Board of Governors

### UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS

### CERTIFICATION OF GOVERNORS' VOTE ON GOVERNORS' DECISION NO. 22-4

Consistent with 39 USC 3632(a), I hereby certify that, on August 9, 2022, the Governors voted on adopting Governors' Decision No. 22-4, and that a majority of the Governors then holding office voted in favor of that Decision.

Eda Merho

August 9, 2022

Elda Merho Assistant Secretary of the Board of Governors